

## Township of Delaware Ordinance No. 2024-06

## AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF DELAWARE, COUNTY OF HUNTERDON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, CHAPTER 7 THEREOF, ENTITLED "TRAFFIC" TO AMEND SECTION 7-3 PARKING, SCHEDULE I OF SECTION 7-14 NO PARKING AND SCHEDULE IV OF SECTION 7-17 TIME LIMIT PARKING

**BE IT ORDAINED**, by the Township Committee of the Township of Delaware, County of Hunterdon, State of New Jersey as follows:

Section 1. Section 7-3 Parking shall be supplemented to include the following: Where parking spaces are provided, all vehicles must park only in the designated area and between lines provided.

Section 2. Section 7-14 Schedule I: Chapter 7, Traffic, of the Code of the Township of Delaware shall be supplemented to include the following:

Name of Street	Traffic Direction	n Location		
Lambertville Headquarters Road	Both	Entire length		
Seabrook Road	Both	Entire length		
Buchanan Road	Both	Entire length		

Section 3. Section 7-17 Schedule IV: Time Limit Parking. part A, Chapter 7, Traffic, of the Code of the Township of Delaware shall be supplemented to include the following:

Name of Street	Traffic Direction	Time Limit	Hours	Location
Hunterdon County Route 604	Eastbound	1 hour	12:00 a.m. to 11:59 p.m.	567 Rosemont Ringoes Road
Hunterdon County Route 604	Westbound	1 hour	12:00 a.m. to 11:59 p.m.	600 Rosemont Ringoes Road

Section 4. Section 7-17 Schedule IV: Time Limit Parking. part B Chapter 7, Traffic is hereby amended to increase the violation from \$25 to \$35, to read as follows:

B. A vehicle in violation will be subjected to a violation of \$35 per offense and/or towed at the owner's expense.

Section 5. Effective date.

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage and publication as required by law.

ATTEST:

Hana Ri

Diana Rumage Acting Clerk

Waln James Waltman

James Waltman Mayor

Introduction: April 8, 2024 Published: April 18, 2024 Public Hearing/Adoption: May 13, 2024 Published: May 16, 2024

	Ordinance 202					
Township Committee	Motion	Second	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent
David Bond						X
Chad Bower		Х	Х			
Susan Lockwood	X		Х			
Joseph Vocke			Х			
James Waltman, Mayor			Х			

I hereby certify that the attached ordinance is a true and correct copy of an ordinance entitled AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF DELAWARE, COUNTY OF HUNTERDON, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, CHAPTER 7 THEREOF, ENTITLED "TRAFFIC" TO AMEND SECTION 7-3 PARKING, SCHEDULE I OF SECTION 7-14 NO PARKING AND SCHEDULE IV OF SECTION 7-17 TIME LIMIT PARKING which was introduced at the meeting of the Township of Delaware Township Committee on April 8, 2024 and adopted at the meeting of the Township of Delaware Township Committee on May 13, 2024.

Diana Rumape

Diana Rumage, Acting Clerk